
City of Fayetteville ltem Review Form

2414-4134
Legistar File Number

April 1, 2014
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda ltem Only

N/A for Non-Agenda ltem

Jeremy Pate Development Services
Submitted By Department

Action Required:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2 WITH GARVER, LLC IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $69,825.00 FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES ON THE SPRING
STREET PARKING DECK, AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT.

Does this item have a cost? lY* |

$69,825.00
Cost of this request

4560.9560.5314.00
Account Number

11028.1202
Project Number

Category or Project Budget

$675,652.O0

$695,000.00 Entertainment District Parking Deck

Program or Project Name

Parking Deck Project Expenses

Program or Project Category

Parking Deck Revenue Bonds

Fund Name

Funds Used to Date

-$50,477.00
Remaining Balance

Budgeted ttem? l-l BudgetAdjustmentAttached? lY* I

v20130812

2230

Comffiìs:

Wtt+tn
*PJq- e'-/'^ j^r{ -zâ'4

7-tl -, {

ut^{.
42-12,252-',t2

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Original Contract Number:

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 1 of 14



CITY OF

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

MEETING OF APRIL 1,2014

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Mayor and City Councíl

Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Jeremy Pate, Development Services Director

Chris Brown, City Engineer

March 14,2014

Spring Street Parking Deck-Amendment No. 2 to the Gontract with Garver,
LLC for additional design services

ARKANS

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of a resolution to approve a contract amendment with Garver, LLC,
in the amount of $69,825 for additional design services on the Spring Street Parking Deck, and
to approve a budget adjustment. Additional services are summarized as follows:

o Environmental Site Assessment and report of findings for the existing Walton Arts Center
Administrative Offices

o Preparation of a property line adjustment survey plat to adjust property lines around the
deck and eastern liner building

o Re-design to add the east liner building shell.
o Re-design of rain water storage and re-use tanks, to change the proposed location from

the east side of the parking deck.
o Architectural services related to expansion of the north liner building from a 10,500 sf 2-

story facility to 3-stories and 15,500 sf.

BACKGROUND:
The City of Fayetteville is constructing a parking deck in the downtown arealentertainment
district to relieve current parking shortfalls and allow for increased parking demand in the area.
A request for qualifications for professional design services was published in November, 2011 .

Eleven statements of qualificatÍon were received; the selection committee selected the team led
by Garver engineers. Engineering services under this selection cover all three phases for the
overall outcome of a designed parking deck in downtown Fayetteville: Phase 1, Site Selection &
Preliminary Design; Phase 2, Schematic Design & Project Development; and Phase 3,
Construction Administration Services. The contract for Phase 1, Site Selection & Preliminary
Design, was awarded on February 12,2012; the Garver team completed the Site Selection
Study. On December 4, 2012the City Council selected the Theater Lot - the lot on which the
Walton Arts Center theater is located - as the location on which the deck will be built.

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701

wwwf ayettevi lle -a r. g ov

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 2 of 14



The contract amendment for Phase 2, Schematic Design & Project Development, with the
objective of designing the structure, and performing all associated work required to develop the
design and construct the project, was approved in December 2012.

DISCUSSION:
As discussed with the Council in January, staff has anticipated a contract amendment with
Garver to provide the design services necessary to continue this project as directed. This
contract amendment will increase the compensation to Garver, LLC and its sub-consultants as
detailed in the attached amendment. This amendment is necessary to compensate Garver for
design services that are necessary to provide additional services which were not originally
contemplated, to redesign certain elements of the project that have changed or may potentially
change, and for the addition of square footage in the north liner builder that was not in the
design contract.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPAGT:
Funding for this portion of the contract is coming from parking revenue bond proceeds. The
attached budget adjustment moves funds from the construction subproject to the design
subproject.

Attachments:
Contract Amendment No. 2

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 3 of 14



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT
WITH GARVER, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $69,825.00 FOR

ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES ON THE SPRING STREET PARKING

DECK PROJECT, AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section l: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves

Amendment No. 2 to the contract with Garver, LLC in an amount not to exceed $69,825.00 for

additional design services on the Spring Street Parking Deck project.

Section 2: Thatthe City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a

budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A".

PASSED and APPROVED this l't day of April,2Ùl4.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

By:

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 4 of 14



City of Fayetteville, Arkansas - Budget Adjustment Form (Legistar Version)

Division: Engineering

Dept.: Development Services

Budget Year

201 4

Adjustment Number

BU DG ET ADJ USTM ENT DESCRT PT|ON / J USTI FICATION :

Budget adjustment needed for additional design work on the Parking Deck located in the Entertainment

District/Dickson Street area. The work is being done by Garver Engineers, contract 2230.

REQUEST DATE:

LEGISTAR FILE ID#:

4/1/2014
2014-0134

BUDGET & INFORMATION MANAGEMENT USE

Køví'w Sprí'ng,e,rr

3ft+/2074 2:27 ?l'l
Budget Director

rYPE: nn ne nc
DESCRIPTION:

Dote

Qo !r np

RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

GLDATE:

POSÏED:

v.20140306
TOTAL

Account Number
lncreose / (Decreose) Projeci.Sub#

Proiect SubExpense Revenue AÏ Account Nome

4560,9560.5314.00
4560.9s60.s804.00

69,825
(69,825)

rLo28 1202

11028 1203

Professional Services

Building Costs

EX

EX

C:\Users\plibertini\AppDoto\Rooming\15\Temp\8031eBlS-o8ó5-4c23-b833-c3be975c9e9l .xlsm

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 5 of 14



AMENDIIIENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
Proiect No. 11047180

SPRING STREET PARKING DECK
CONTRACT AMENDIIIENT NO. 2

This Contract Amendment No. 2, dated 2014 shall amend the original contract
between the GITY OF FAYETTEVILLE (Owner) and GARVER, LLC (Engineer), dated February 21,

2012 referred to in the following paragraphs as the original contract.

This Contract Amendment No. 2 adds additional design services for the:

Construc{ion of a Parking Deck to be located in the Downtown/Dickson Street area including the
associated liner buildings and infrastructure improvements.

The originalcontract is hereby modified as follows:

sEcfloN 5 = PAYMENTS 19 GARYEB

5.1 Compensation

lncrease the not to exceed amount by $69,825.

FX,H lE rT. A.- s-ç.pE!1 pF s FRYrcEs

Add Section 1.2.6 to the Exhibit A - Scope of Se¡vrbes for additional services as follows:

1.2 PHAS_E 2.r SCHEMATIç DESIGN ANp.PROJECT DEVELOPMENï

1.2.6 AdditionalServices

A. Perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the existing WAC Administrative
Offices and provide a report of findings.

B. Prepare a Property Line Adjustment suruey and plat to adjust the proper$ lines to reflect the
footprint of the Parking Deck and the eastern Liner Building in accordance with the Ci$ of
Fayetteville Planning requirements.

C. Redesign the existing 600/o Design Development (DD) plans to remove the open patío area
and replace with a liner building shell on the east side of the parking deck.

D. Redesign the underground storage and reuse rainwater tanks to be relocated on the east side
of the parking deck structure to allow for potential future development along the east side of
the parking deck.

Contract Amendment No. 2
Fayetteville Downtown Parking Deck

1ot2
Garver Project No 1104-7180

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 6 of 14



E. Architectural Services related to the expansion of the Northern Liner Building from a 10,500-sf
two-story facility to a 15,500-sf three-story facility.

EXHIBIT B - SUiNMARY OF COSTS

Add the Exhibit B sheets attached hereto to Exhíbít B contained in the original contract and
Amendment No. 1.

This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

OWNER

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

ENGINEER

By:

Title:

ATTEST: ArrESr:ruâæ

Contract Amendment No. 2
Fayetteville Downtown Parking Deck

riile: Ev,e¿ v?

2 ot2
Garver Project No 1104-7180

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 7 of 14



EXHIBIT B. AMENDMENT NO.2

CITYOF FAYETTEVILLE
SPRING STREET PARKING DECK

FEE SUMMARY
Or¡g¡naf

Phase l - S¡te Select¡on .. ._ ." _ Agreement* A

A'T,hitectuÊ,l SeMíces (AFHJ Atch¡tects/KB Architects)
Parking Garage Spec¡al¡st (Cad Walker, lnc,)

$64,900,00
$55.000"00

$0.00 $0.00 $æ,900.00
$0.00 $o00 $55,000,00

Phase 2 - Schematlc Deslqn and Prolect Development
w¡try Maitu¡ng (ARKUPS)
nue Research (El¡le T¡tle)

Geotechnical Sev¡ces (Grubbq Hoskyn, Bañon &Wyatt)
Surveys
Property Line Adjustment
Sc'hematic Design Development

Ganær
Cad Walker - Paû¡ng Deck Spec¡alist
AFHJ Arc-hílects

Preliminary Project Design
Garver
Carl Wafi<er - Paüng DecR Specialíst
AFHJ Architects

Construc'tion Documents
Ganær
Cad WalRer - Pa&ng Deck S'€r,ial¡st
AFHJ Atch¡tecls

Adctitionat Seruices
Garver
Carl Walker - Parking Deck Specialist
AFUJ Archilec'ts

Construct¡on Contract Procurement
Ganær
Cai Walker - Park¡ng Deck Sp€cial¡st

$0.00
$0.00
$0.,00
$0,00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0,00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$750.00
$250,00

$28,000.00
$15,000.00

$0.00

$79,70O,00
$38,400.00
$28,100.00

$'t02,300.00
$45,000"00
$37,500,00

$106,100.00
$96,7oOoo
$75,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$r7,900,,00
$4,S0000

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$o00

$6,000.00

$0.00
$0,00
$0.00

$0'00
$o"00
$o00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$17,300;00
$()"00

s46,525.00

$750,00
$250.00

$28.000,00
$1s.000.00

s6,000.00

$1¿16,200.00

$'184,800.00

$267,800.00

$63,825.00

$0.00
$0.00

Phase,3..:.C-ongtruc{on Admlnl8trat¡on Serylceg
Canstruction Materials Tøsting
Construc{ion Phase Services
Project Close-Out

Rev¡ew
Subtotal for Phase 3 Serulces

\\geryerincütpmjBcl8l2ol l\t 1047180 - FEycttcv¡llE Oomtom Parldng No, 2\APPENDIX B - Amcndmnt 2

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 8 of 14



EXHIBIT B .ATET{DTEIiIT NO. 2

CITYOF FAYETTEVILLE
SPRD{G STREET PARKIIIG DECK

PROPERTY LIilE ADJUSTTENT

l. Suryevr-Togmraoñlc

WORKTASK DESCRIPTION

Utr¡ility Local¡ons

Plat¡nq,and LsD PrÊoaration

Ðurur-ilryeylng

Coord¡ri¿lè and AnalwÊ Pmóosd Lôt Confourãlìón

Sst Lot Comers

Plâttim ånd plennind Rmuiremáóls

Houno.z,0 let66oootooso

*j:tycTût ,, , , . ,, . $o.oo , ,,lpço.oo $o.oo si;r6sì00 $2,08q,00 $6i¿oo $0.00 s0.00 $o"oo , s1,64o.oo sooo airÊsö;jo

SUBTOTAL. SAI¡RIES: lE,tSO.Oo

OßEÊLIATUJÊAß.EXEEISES

E6

s220,00

hr

Docum€nt PrÍrnin g,/Reproduction/Ass€mbly

Sruvey Supplies

Polags/Freighuoou rjer
:frâvel Cosß

E-5

$180.00

hr

SUBTOTAL. DIRECT ilOI'¡-I¡BOR EXPENSES:

o

T-2

TOÎAL FEE:

$95.00

hr

TN

0

0

$73.@

1

hr

s-5

1

s130,00

,

hr

S4

s102.m

o

$60,00

M0.00

90,00

s40.00

hr

Ð-ó

$71"00

l6

0

hr

l6

Ê

S54;00

4

n

hr

l8

s-1

$43.00

ô

6

2-Man Crew
(Survey)

hr

C

s1ô400

0

hr

$Msn Crèw
(Survey)

0

s203.@

0

MANHOUR
SUBTOTALS

hr

0 ñ

'10

0

lo 0

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 9 of 14



EXHIBIT B -AMENDMEÑT NO.2

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE
SPRING STREET PARK]NG DECK

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

. Ph.æ I -Envimnmtel Sfte Âl¡æmrl
Site Msit

WORK TASK DESCRIPTON

Env¡ronmôntål Oåtàbasæ ReviBw

Histodæl Re#rch lnlormstim
lnbrivaß
Flemà ôêmiatim

L: R¡tlc¡.h¡t jËrit:rir LkÉrÊütidlirÛ
DßiÞ(É Räd6sion

ShduÉl Fd rñddiôñ PÞùGiâñ

Sit6 Plan.Redes¡En :

ùqMr -Lrtr Etrqtruftng

E-6

$229"00

hr

SUBIOTAL. SAI¡RIES:

E-5

Ooament Pfint¡ng,iRoproduc.üon/Assmbty

EnviomrPntal Oatrbase

Postage/FreighuCourier

Travôl Cæls

$188 00

hr

SUBTOTAL. DIRECT MIN-I-ABOR EXFENSEST

E4

$153"m

TOTALFEE:

hr

E-3

s132.ü)

hr

0

8.2

1t

$r 1 0'00

hi

10

E-1

4'

sg,l'00

4

hr

$20.00

s3æ.00

s'1ô.00

t6

P-2

4

tD

$1 34"00

s'f 0.00

m

hr

E

F-t

t

$1 1¿00

hr

1-2

4

,A

s99,00

I
t

¡17,300.00

hr

I

T-l

n

s76.@

hr

x-1

ô

$54,00

MANHOUR
SUBTOTALS

hr

a2

lo

ô

12

0 30 D

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 10 of 14



'..{t'Íil

311312014

Mr. Ron Petrie, PE
Senior Project Manager
Garver
2049 East Joyce Blvd, Suite 400
Fayetteville, AR727Og

Re; City of Fayetteville Spring Street Parking Deck
Addítional Architectural Services

Dear Ron,

There have been numerous revisions to the project scope that has resulted in the need to request an
amendment to our agreement to provide Architectural Services for this project. The attached sheets provide
a detailed breakdown of the amended tasks with the corresponding hours to perform the task. The
amended services are related to changes in the norlhern liner building and the eastern liner building as
summarized below along the associated fees:

NORTHERN LINER BUILDING
The'óri¡jinal Scopè of services was approved with the plan that the WAC Architect was to provide
programming forthe entire northern liner building and that AFHJ was to provide production design of the
interior and exterior of the facility. Since the agreement was approved, the facility size has increased from a
two-story facility which included 6,000-sf of ofüce replacement space and a 4,500-sf basement shell to a
three-story facility with 15,500-sf of finished out offìce/back of house space. The scope for AFHJ was
reduced to exclude the production design for the interior finish-out for the facility but the programming
services was increased in order to finalize a facility that was acceptable to all parties along with the full
design of the building exterior. A summary of the fees includes:

Fees associated with the Additional Services $ô0,125
Reduction in Fees associated with the Reduced Services ($27,500)
Additionalliability.,hsurence,Çoverase $ 2,000
NET INCREASE IN ARCHITECTURALSERVICES $34,625

EASTERT! L¡NER BUrLprNG.
At the request of the City, the existing Design Development (DD) plans for the eastern liner building are to
be redesigned to replace the open patio area with a liner building shell on the east side of the parking deck.
The architectural fees for the redesign have been estimated to be $l 1,900.

Therefore we respectfully request a total net fee amendment in the amount of $46,525 forthe amended
services.

Sincerely Yours,

Laleh AmÍrmoez, AIA
President

AFHJ nncsrecrs + PUqNNERs

Attachments: AFHJ Fee Spreadsheets

Pu¡l ()f'fir:e ll¡¡ 810 Fayetleville, ART2iO2 l(10 Werl(,'enler Sr¡ile.ll)2 tele¡hor¡e479.442.356i-¡ l'¿r:¡inriìc 479.442.884.)

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 11 of 14



- North Liner - Architectural Seru¡côs

Coordination méetings for scoþe definition
tntemal Coordination mtgslcalls calls with WAC Architects
Coordination meetings of division of funding and division of
of responsibility

elevations for various opt¡ons, review with WAC

on exisl¡ng WAC size and construct¡on type to
determine maximum alfowable size forthe North Liner

and lire separat¡on requirements
on North liner building oveñang over exg building

of the elevations with the evolving'froor plans
Analysis of options for lhe space between the parking and the

for fire rated wíndows, review options
for lhe updated exterior skin

system design for the upgraded construc{ion type
redrawing and redesigning the parking deck fayout

due to increased foot print of the North Liner Building
Study of the light well and space between the deck and the
liner building

Changes in core design to accommodate plan changes
Cost analysis, value engineering
DD Wall sections eferiordetails
DD Exterior Elevat¡ons. details notes dimensions

plans interior dimensions and coordination

issues due lo increased size resulting
in close proximity to existing chillers

elevations
materials specifications for liner building
schedule and details, variation in window design

Exterior and interior door schedule and details
Details related to increased complexity of the skin design

related to fire rated windows
and documentation related to the required fire rating

of building systems
SpecilicatÍon for fire rated windows
Specification for requircd fire proofing
Deta¡ls related to increased complexity of lhe skin desþn
Deta¡led Wall sections exterior deta¡ls, notes and dimensions
Detailed interior Elevations, details notes dimensions
Floor plans inter¡or d¡mensions and coordinat¡on
lnterior elevalions

materials specifcations for liner building
schedule and details, variation in window design

Extedor and inlerior door schedule and details
Deta¡ls related to increased size resulting
in close oroximitv to existino clrillers

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 12 of 14



Memorondum

From: AFHJ Architects
Proiect: Fayetteville Spring Street Parking
Project No: 1201.2
Dote: 02.12.14
To: Ron Petrie

Garver

Re: Additional services related to the redesign ofthe East Liner Building addition

EAST LINERBUILDING

Coordination meetings l0
Redesþelevations and plans 40
Revised building sections 15

Coordination with engineering disciplines l0
Coordinate connectionto deck 10

Coordination with grading 10

ldtal Additionai,Fest, LÍner Buiidíne 95 hrs sl:1,.9011

C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 13 of 14



C. 1 
Garver, LLC Amendment No. 2 

Page 14 of 14




